

No. 11-10362

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KIM MILLBROOK, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER J. PAOLELLA
Counsel of Record
J. DAVID REICH
REICH & PAOLELLA LLP
140 Broadway, 46th Floor
New York, NY 10005
cpaoella@reichpaoella.com
(212) 804-7090
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Sovereign Immunity Principles Do Not Support Amicus's Interpretation Of The Statute	1
II. The Law Enforcement Proviso's Scope Is Not Limited To Torts Committed By A Federal Officer While Acting In A Law Enforcement Capacity.....	3
A. The statutory text does not support the implied law enforcement capacity requirement.....	4
B. "Common sense" does not support the implied law enforcement capacity requirement.....	8
C. The legislative history does not support the implied law enforcement capacity requirement.....	14
D. Reading the statute faithfully does not produce absurd results.....	15
III. The Guards Acted Within The Scope Of Their Employment And In A Law Enforcement Capacity.....	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	6, 7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2000).....	8, 16
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	15
<i>Blair v. City of Chicago</i> , 201 U.S. 400 (1906).....	2
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	4
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	17
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	4
<i>Chapa v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 339 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	16
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	2
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	15
<i>Dolan v. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Duffin v. Carlson</i> , 636 F.2d 709 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	3
<i>Fitzgerald v. McCutcheon</i> , 410 A.2d 1270 (Pa. Super. 1979)	19
<i>Flores-Romero v. United States</i> , No. 07–3269–SAC, 2011 WL 4526771 (D. Kan. Sept. 28, 2011).....	21
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	17
<i>Iandiorio v. Kriss & Senko Enterprises</i> , 517 A.2d 530 (Pa. 1986).....	19
<i>Jordan v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 668 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	2
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	2
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	7
<i>McHale v. Bensalem Country Club</i> , No. 90–11160–16–2, 1993 WL 722303 (Pa. Com. Pl. Jan. 14, 1993)	20
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	4

<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>Nelson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 613 A.2d 674 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994).....	19
<i>North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	8
<i>Orr v. William J. Burns Int'l Detective Agency</i> , 12 A.2d 25 (Pa. 1940)	20
<i>Orsay v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 289 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	10
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	11
<i>Pegram v. Hedrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>Pooler v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986)	1
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	10
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	3
<i>Sami v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Sebastianelli v. Cleland Simpson Co.</i> , 31 A.2d 570 (Pa. Super. 1943)	20
<i>Sigmon Coal Co., Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8

<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	11
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Tucker v. Department of Justice</i> , 70 Fed. Appx. 548 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. County of Cook</i> , 167 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	7
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 614 F.2d 115 (6th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951).....	2

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 609	16
5 U.S.C. § 552a(j)(2).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 5541(3).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 8331(20).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 8401(17)(D)(i)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3592(c)(14)(D).....	13
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c).....	6, 7, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(a)(i)	5

42 U.S.C. § 1983 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3796(b)(5)..... 13

Miscellaneous

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....12
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1974), reprinted in 1974
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2789, 279014
U.S.D.A. Forest Service Law Enforcement
and Investigations website, *available at*
<http://www.fs.fed.us/lei/>.....12
